

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

LOPER BRIGHT ENTERPRISES, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

GINA RAIMONDO,
in Her Official Capacity
as Secretary of Commerce, *et al.*,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
THE AMERICAN CORNERSTONE INSTITUTE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Edward M. Wenger
Counsel of Record
Andrew Pardue
Kenneth C. Daines
Mateo Forero-Norena
HOLTZMAN VOGEL
BARAN TORCHINSKY &
JOSEFIK PLLC
15405 John Marshall Highway
Haymarket, VA 20169
(540) 341-8808 (telephone)
(540) 341-8809 (facsimile)
emwenger@holtzmanvogel.com
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION & SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Constitution was calibrated to ensure that the most deliberative and accountable branch would establish American public policy.....	4
A. To preserve liberty, the Framers separated the nation’s sovereign power into three coequal branches.....	5
B. To promote the wise and responsible exercise of the Nation’s sovereign power, the Framers incentivized deliberation.	8
II. Twentieth century developments—including <i>Chevron</i> deference—warped our deliberative Republic into a government of bureaucrat- driven policymaking.	11
A. The Progressive Era laid the foundation for the modern administrative state and government via bureaucracy.....	12
B. <i>Chevron</i> deference emerged as an ill- founded response to fights surrounding the authority to set public policy.	18

III. Recent history proves that the Founders had
it right, the Progressives got it wrong, and
Chevron deference needs to go.....20

CONCLUSION33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arizona v. Mayorkas</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1312 (2023)	21, 22, 23, 33
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U. S. 714 (1986)	31
<i>Carmen’s Corner Store v. SBA</i> , 520 F. Supp. 3d 726 (D. Md. 2021)	23
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC, Inc.</i> , 467 U. S. 837 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Corbett v. TSA</i> , 19 F.4th 478 (D.C. Cir. 2021)	23
<i>Gutierrez-Brizuela v. Lynch</i> , 834 F.3d 1142 (10th Cir. 2016)	21, 34
<i>Health Freedom Def. Fund v. Biden</i> , 599 F. Supp. 3d 1144 (M.D. Fla. 2022) ..	22, 23, 24
<i>Immigr. & Naturalization Serv. v. Chadha</i> , 462 U. S. 919 (1983)	31
<i>Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo</i> , 45 F.4th 359 (D.C. Cir. 2022)	2
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U. S. 654 (1988)	32
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Dep’t of Lab.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 661 (2022)	23, 24
<i>Perry v. Merit Sys. Prot. Bd.</i> , 582 U. S. 420 (2017)	34

<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022)	4
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U. S. 579 (1952)	31
Constitution	
U.S. Const., Amdt. 17.....	7
U.S. Const. Art. I	7-11
Other Authorities	
86 Fed. Reg. 8025 (Feb. 3, 2021)	23
86 Fed. Reg. 61402 (Nov. 5, 2021)	23
Ackerman, <i>Constitutional Politics/Constitutional Law</i> , 99 Yale L.J. 453, 512 (1989).....	12
Andersen, ‘We’re Going to Tighten the Screws’: Citing <i>COVID Spike, Vermont Governor Closes Bars, Bans Multi-Household Gatherings</i> , Boston Globe (Nov. 13, 2020).....	26
Atlas et al., <i>The COVID-19 Shutdown Will Cost Americans Millions of Years of Life</i> , The Hill (May 25, 2020).....	27
Atlas et al., <i>Ctrs. for Disease Control & Prevention, Provisional Drug Overdose Death Counts</i> , (Feb. 15, 2023).....	28
Bessette, <i>The Mild Voice of Reason: Deliberative Democracy & American National Government</i> (1994)	4, 8-10, 20

Bridge et al., <i>Youth Suicide During the First Year of the COVID-19 Pandemic</i> , 151 <i>Pediatrics</i> , no. 3 (Mar. 2023).....	29
Candeub, <i>Preference and Administrative Law</i> , 72 <i>Admin. L. Rev.</i> 607 (2020)	12
CDC Museum COVID-19 Timeline, Ctrs. for Disease Control & Prevention.....	27, 28
CDC Updates and Shortens Recommended Isolation and Quarantine Period for General Population, Ctrs. for Disease Control & Prevention (Dec. 27, 2021).....	26
Coronavirus Disease (COVID-19): Children and Masks, World Health Organization (Mar. 7, 2022)	26
Dahl, <i>Who Governs? Democracy and Power in an American City</i> (2d ed. 2005)	11
Declaration of Independence (1776).....	5
Emerson, <i>Administrative Answers to Major Questions: On the Democratic Legitimacy of Agency Statutory Interpretation</i> , 102 <i>Minn. L. Rev.</i> 2019 (2019)	16, 18
Explanation of Ban on Leaf Blower Use, Vill. of Croton-on-Hudson (Apr. 7, 2020).....	27
Federalist Papers:	
No. 9	7
No. 10	11
No. 47	2, 6
No. 48	2
No. 51	2, 6, 34

No. 52	2, 7, 8
No. 63	10, 11
No. 77	2, 8
Frankfurter, <i>The Public and Its Government</i> (1930)	17
Frankfurter, <i>The Task of Administrative Law</i> , 75 U. Pa. L. Rev. 614 (1927)	17
Katz, <i>The Lost Promise of Progressive Formalism</i> , 99 Tex. L. Rev. 679 (2021)	16
Link, <i>Woodrow Wilson and the Progressive Era</i> (1954)	16
Lowi, <i>The End of Liberalism: The Second Republic of the United States</i> (40th anniversary ed. 2009)	11
Madigan et al., <i>Comparison of Paediatric Emergency Department Visits for Attempted Suicide, Self-Harm, and Suicidal Ideation Before and During the COVID- 19 Pandemic: A Systematic Review and Meta- analysis</i> , 10 Lancet Psych. 342 (2023)	29
Madison, <i>Vices of the Political System of the United States</i> (1787)	9
Mahr, <i>'It's a Tsunami': Legal Challenges Threatening Public Health Policy</i> , Politico (May 10, 2022)	25
McCloskey, <i>The American Supreme Court</i> (Sanford Levinson ed., 5th ed. 2010)	15
Mowry, <i>Theodore Roosevelt and the Progressive Movement</i> (1954)	16

Off. of the Governor, Commonwealth of Mass., COVID-19 Order No. 55 (Nov. 2, 2020).....	25
Ordway, <i>Research Shows Spike in Youth Suicide Attempts, Depression After the COVID-19 Pandemic Began</i> , Journalist’s Res. (May 5, 2023).....	28
Paine, Rights of Man: Being an Answer to Mr. Burke’s Attack on the French Revolution (J. S. Jordan ed. 1791)	5
Postell, <i>Bureaucracy in America: The Administrative State’s Challenge to the Constitutional Government (2017)</i>	7, 11, 18
Ramsay, <i>The Life of George Washington</i> (Balt., Joseph Jewett, and Cushing & Sons 1832).....	8
<i>Requirement for Persons to Wear Masks While on Conveyances and at Transportation Hubs</i> , 86 Fed. Reg 8025 (Feb. 3, 2021).....	23
Roosevelt, <i>Eighth Annual Message to the Senate and House of Representatives</i> (Dec. 8, 1908)	15, 16
Roper, <i>A Look Back at the Most Ridiculous and Arbitrary COVID Restrictions</i> , Pac. Legal Found. (Mar. 15, 2021).....	24
Sanders, <i>Rediscovering the Progressive Era</i> , 72 Ohio St. L.J. 1281 (2011)	12, 14
Sanders, <i>Roots of Reform: Farmers, Workers, and the National State</i> (1st ed. 1999).....	16

Saric, <i>Fauci: Republican Detractors are “Criticizing Science”</i> , Axios (Nov. 28, 2021).....	25
Sher, <i>The Impact of the COVID-19 Pandemic on Suicide Rates</i> , 113 QJM 707 (2020)	29
Sowell, <i>The Vision of the Anointed</i> (1995).....	29, 30
Weber, <i>The Theory of Social and Economic Organization</i> (A.M. Henderson and Talcott Parsons trans. 1947).....	12
Willrich, <i>City of Courts: Socializing Justice in Progressive Era Chicago</i> (2003).....	14
Wilson, <i>Constitutional Government in the United States</i> (1908).....	16
Wilson, <i>The Study of Administration</i> , 2 Pol. Sci. Q. 197 (1887)	13, 14, 18, 20
Wilson, <i>Congressional Government: A Study in American Politics</i> (1885).....	13
